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Parco Mare Apartment Project - Site Plan Modification Submittal SP-34-11MOD
Final Design team Responses to Staff Comments
October 2014

Introduction

The following are the design team’s response showing all final comments from staff regarding
PZ # SP-34-11MOD for the Parco Mare Apartment Site Plan Modification Submittal.

All Staff comments with a Strike-thra show they have been answered and are closed. Responses
are in bold and blue.

These written comments are in coordination with the Parco Mare Apartment Project Site Plan
Drawings Package dated October 2014; which has been revised to address all comments
below.(2) two full size signed and sealed sets are included for with all requested changes for
your record. |

Project Team / Contact Information

The following is a breakdown of the project design team responsible for the assembly of this
memo:

Owner Dania Beach Develops, LLC ¢/o RILEA Group
1450 Brickell Avenue, Suite 1420
Miami Florida, 33131
Contact: Ashley Bosch
Phone; 305-371-5254

Architect Bermello Ajamil & Partners, Inc
900 SE 3™ Avenue, Suite 203
Fort Lauderdale, Florida 33316
Contact: Scott Bakos
Phone: 954-627-5109

Surveyor Radius Professional Surveyor and Mapper, LLC
1001 SW 15" Avenue
Boca Raton, Florida 33486
Contact: Michael D. Klimkiewicz
Phone: 561-372-2898
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Civil Engineer Sun-Tech Engineering
1600 West Oakland Park Boulevard
Fort Lauderdale, Florida 33311
Contact; Mike Gai
Phone; 954-777-3123 [ext. 310]
Landscape Architect Mariano Corral

3001 SW 109" Court
Miami, Florida 33165
Contact; Mariano Corral
Phone: 305-551-1262

SP-34-11MOD

Final Staff Comments and Design Team Responses

1. PLATTING: Identify if plat note amendment is needed. If needed, must submit
application. 2™ time requested. Must be provided prior to issuance of a building permit (

per ML}.

RESPONSE: Plat note revision required; please see enclosed application, note revision,
and copy of submitted check payment FedEx to City, Principal Planner Corinne Lajoie,

10/2/14 by GreenspoonMarder Law, Ms. Cynthia Pasch.
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RESPONSE: Dedication of Park Land: We agree with the following findings which are
consistent with yours, as follows:

a. Per Section 805-110(D)
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i. (3/1,000)=.003 X 237 X 1.8 =1.2798 acres
b. Per Section 805-110(E)(3)(c)
i. 2.141 X 20% = .4282 max acre for dedication

c. Per Section 805-110(E)(4}

i. 2141 X 6% = ,12846 must be dedicated for any residential
development

ii. .4282 -.12846 = .29974 acres available for credits
iii. 10,409 Square Feet =.23895 acres being dedicated
iv. .23895 - .29974 = .06079 acres still required for dedication

v. .06079 + .12846 = 18925 acres of total dedication for payment in lieu

d. As agreed in our meeting with Marc and you, we provided the Appraisal for
determination of value via email on 9/26/14 receipt confirmed by Donna

Kirby on behalf of Marc. We are enclosing another copy in this submittal
for your records.

Response: As discussed and agreed in our last meeting with Mark, no signs are part of

this package. We have included this note on G-0.0A, Detail 2, bottom left chart under
“General Notes”, note 2.

Response: Done. 22 bicycle racks are not included and shown on A-1.0A (see full size
plans included in this submittal).
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5. WILDLIFE PROTECTION: Identify how  Article 250 is being
implemented. Environmental Assessment submitted is more than 2 years old. Provide
new updated study dated within the last 6 month._2™ time requested.

ACTION REQUIRED: Wildlife protection report shall be submitted no later than Monday
October 6™,

Response: We have included a notarized letter as part of this submittal identifying the
LEED AP individual who is a full time employee of B&A and shall act as the accredited

professional as required. The recycling and smoking areas are shown on the latest A-
1.0A plan.
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Response: We have included a notarized letters as part of this indicating our ability to
obtain the minimum points required to be LEED certified.

We have also included a more detailed letter showing how we are accomplishing the
minimum points related to this project.

We have included a notarized letter as part of this submittal identifying the LEED AP

individual who is a full time employee of B&A and shall act as the accredited
professional as required.

We have also adjusted the 241 units on the project criteria sheet on sheet G-0.0A, Detail
2. Note as indicated in detail 2 of the Project Criteria Sheet, the gross property to the
centerline of Dania Beach Boulevard is 105,244 s.f., which equates to 2.41607 acres.

T

ACTION REQUIRED: As per our meeting with you and Mark, it was agreed the benches as

shown are satisfactory and directly adjacent to the existing sidewalk as shown on A-
1.0A.

ACTION REQUIRED: See the updated A-1.0A and A-1.1A with all added dimensions
requested. On these plans and on the elevations, we have added a note that no level
shall be less than 7’-2”. Ground to second is 14’-0” clear, garage levels are 10’-0” floor to

floor and apartment levels are 9°-8” floor to floor and these elevations datum’s are shown
on the elevation sheets.
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O Total hichri , Iablo in_the RAC.= TBE

ACTION REQUIRED: As per our meeting with you and Mark, no action required. This is
an item for Mark.

ACTION REQUIRED: Done - see the (2) two full size signed and sealed sets as part of
this submittal

ACTION REQUIRED: Done - see the (2} two full size sighed and sealed sets as part of
this submittal that include all drawings listed above.
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ACTION REQUIRED: Done - see the (2) two full size signed and sealed sets as part of
this submittal

ACTION REQUIRED: As discussed with you and Mark in our last meeting, we have

provided to you both the FAA approval determination letters and BCAD Approval letter.
These are included again for your record.

LANDSCAPE COMMENTS

ACTION REQUIRED: Done - please see the updated Landscape Plans reflecting said
changes.

ACTION REQUIRED: Done - please see the updated on TD-1 reflecting said changes
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ACTION REQUIRED: Done — please see the updated tree quantities on the Landscape
Plans reflecting said changes

FIRE COMMENTS

ACTION REQUIRED: Done - please see letter from State of Florida Engineer (HNGS)
indicating fire flow requirements and copy provided for record. In addition, see the

attached application for approval fire protection water supply design form, also and
provided for record.
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ACTION REQUIRED: None - comment addressed, Hydrant test provided completed and
copy provided for record.

ACTION REQUIRED: None - It was agreed Sprinkler plans shall be provided to Fire
Department for review / approval prior to building permit.

ACTION REQUIRED: None - It was agreed Sprinkler plans shall be provided to Fire
Department for review / approval prior to building permit.
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ACTION REQUIRED: None - It was agreed Sprinkler plans shall be provided to Fire
Department for review / approval prior to building permit.

ACTION REQUIRED: Done - Note was added by hydrants. (see updated Landscape plan
with noted added)

ACTION REQUIRED: Done - Shrubs were removed by Fire lane. {see updated Landscape
plan)

ACTION REQUIRED: Done - see the updated sheet A-1.0A showing the added note
regarding Sign to be provided
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ACTION REQUIRED: Done - see updated sheet A-1.0A showing loading # 3

removed. Note, this loading dock was not required by code, the other (2) two loading
docks are still in place.

ACTION REQUIRED: None — note already on A-1.0A indicating 14’ clear already shown on
plans. '

ACTION REQUIRED: See area from sheet A-1.0A attached showing added note to provide
20’ throughout entire drive

ACTION REQUIRED: Done - see updated sheet A-1.0A showing loading # 3 removed.

Note, this loading dock was not required by code, the other (2) two loading docks are still
in place.
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ACTION REQUIRED: Done - see updated sheet A-1.0A showing corrected radius
required.

ACTION REQUIRED: None - It was agreed Construction Phase Plan shall be provided to
Fire Department for review / approval prior to building permit.

ACTION REQUIRED: None - It was agreed Construction Phase Plan shall be provided to
Fire Department for review / approval prior to building permit.

34. PROVIDE A COPY OF THE COMPLETE SET OF APPROVED PLANS IN PDF FORMAT
ON CD-ROM DISC. (Fire Marshal)

ACTION REQUIRED: Electronic and Paper Copies will be provided to the fire department
for final record.

END OF RESPONSES TO COMMENTS
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The following are current exhibits to support the response to staff comments.
They are as follows:
e Property Appraisal
o FDOT Approval Letter for Driveway
* Broward County School Board Letter {School Capacity Determination Letter)
s Application for Plat revision
* FAA Determination of No Hazard to Air Navigation
o BCAD Letter
» Fire Department Fire Protection Water Supply Design Form signed and sealed
» Fire Flow Requirement Letter — sign and sealed
¢ Green Building Measure Affidavit- Notarized regarding LEED AP Professional
» Green Building Measure Affidavit- Notarized on LEED Certification
* LEED Project Score Card
« LEED Memo on how project will achieve all required points for certification
» Trip Generation Letter — signed and sealed

« Traffic Study — signed and sealed




AVIATION DEPARTMENT - Fort Lauderdale-Hollywood International Airport
2200 S.W. 45 Street, Suite 101 » Dania Beach, Florida 33312 » 854-359-6100

September 16, 2014

Marc LaFerrier, AICP
Planning Director
City of Dania Beach

100 West Dania Beach Blvd
Dania Beach, FL 33004

RE: Parco Mare, 480 E Dania Beach Blvd, Dania Beach, FL, Broward County Aviation
Department (BCAD) Review.

Dear Mr. LaFarrier:

The Broward County Aviation Department {(BCAD) has rev1ewed the proposed Parco Mare
development located dlrectly south of Fort Lauderdale-Hollywood International Au-port (FLL).
Since the proposed project is within 20,000 feet of FLL, its development and operation is subject
to Federal Aviation Regulation (FAR) Part 77, and Chapter 333, Florida Statutes, and the
Broward County Land Development Code. These standards seek to ensure that any proposed
construction, use of high lift equipment, such as cranes, or other potential hazards will not
negatively impact the safe and efficient use of the airport and surrounding airspace. Taking into

consideration the proximity of this project to FLL, BCAD provides the followmg ‘comments
regarding the proposed deve}opment

o Based on the location of the proposed project, FAR Part 77, Subpart B and- Section :5-
182(n)(2) of the Broward County Land Development Code, require the applicant to
obtain a “Determination of No Hazard to Air-Navigation™ from the Federal Aviation-
Administration (FAA).  The applicant has previously obtained a favorable determination
for its proposed critical building points and temporary construction cranes (Aéronautical
Studies 2014-AS0-6159-OF thru 2012-AS0-6164-OE, dated 8/6/2014).

o The applicant should also  obtain “airspace .obstruction permits” from the Florida
Department of Transportation (FDOT). This documentation is necessary to determine if -
the project will adversely affect public health or safety These permits should be obtained -
prior to the commencement of any construction. The following web address can be used -
to acqun'e -additional information pertaining to the FAA and FDOT airspace obstruction
review and permitting process: hitp://www.dot.state.fl, us/av:atlon/obstructions shtm

Broward. County Board of Gounty.Gomni
Sue Gunzburger Dalev C. Hoiness + Krislin Jacobs » Mariin David Kiar.»Ghip:l:aMarca:~Sta

- W broward‘org




No building, structure or vegetation on the site may exceed one hundred sixty seven
(167) feet above Mean Sea Level (MSL) based on North American Vertical Datum 1988
(NAVD “88), as shown on the site plan and architectural plans, unless submitted to
BCAD for additional review. At this location, a structure exceeding this height would
impact critical airspace surfaces, some of which are not monitored by the FAA or FDOT,
but are of critical safety importance to operations at FLL.

It is cntlcal that the FLL Airside Operatlons Manager John Pokryfke, be notified 72
hours prior to the construction crane going up. John can be reached at 954-359-1214
(office), ‘or 954-336-2734 (mobile). Additionally, it is critical that the crane operator -
follow the marking/lighting requirements as well as lowerlng instructions issued by the
FAA determmatxon . :

The proposed development must not generate light, glare, smoke or other' em1s31ons that
could be: dlsonentmg to pilots operating in the vicinity of the alrﬁeld

The proposed development must not attract wildlife that would be a potentlal safety
hazard to aircraft operations,

We request that the above condltlons be included in any site plan approval lssued by the C1ty of
Dania Beach.

This review also serves to advise to the applicant of potential aircraft over-flight and noise
impacts on this property due to its proximity to the Airport. Further information regarding the
current and potential impacts of airport operations on the subject property may be obtained from
the Broward: County Aviation Department Airport Development Planning Division. The
applicant should note that the project is not eligible for federal funding to mitigate aircraft noise.

Please do not hes;tate to contact me if you have questxons or require additional mformatlon at
054.359.6258. .

Sincerely,

Scarfet R. Hammons, AICP

[

Principal Planner -

ce:

Michael P. Pacitto, P.G., Director Planning. and Environmental
John Pokryfke, A.A.E, Airside Operations Manager
Ashley Bosch, Rilea Group, Inc.




Mail Processing Center Aeronautical Study No.
Federal Aviation Administration 2014-AS0-6159-0FE

§ Southwest Regional Office
Obstruction Evaluation Group
2601 Meacham Boulevard
Fort Worth, TX 76193

Tssued Date: 08/06/2014

Mr. Alan Ojeda

Rilea Group

1000 Brickell Avenue
Suite 1015

~ Miami, FL 33131

** DETERMINATION OF NO HAZARD TO AIR NAVIGATION **

The Federal Aviation Administration has conducted an aeronautical studj: under the provisions of 49 U.S.C.,
Section 44718 and if applicable Title 14 of the Code of Federal Regulations, part 77, concerning:

Structure: Building Parco Mare
Location: Dania Beach, FL
Latitude: 26-03-08.69N NAD 83
Longitude: 80-07-59.31W

Heights: 7 feet site elevation (SE)

160 feet ab'ove ground level (AGL)
167 feet above mean sea level (AMSL)

This aeronautical study revealed that the structure dees not exceed obstruction standards and would not be a
hazard to air navigation provided the following condition(s), if any, is(are) met:

Ttis reqmred that FAA Form 7460-2, Notice of Actual Construction or Alteration, be e-filed any time the
. project is abandoned or:

_ Atleast 10 days prior to start of construction (7460-2, Part 1)
X Wlthm 5 days after the construction reaches its greatest helght (7460 -2, Part 2)

Based on thlS evaluation, marking and lighting are not necess_ary for av1at1on safety. However, if marking/

lighting are accomplished on a voluntary basis, we recommend it be installed and maintained in accordance
with FAA Advisory circular 70/7460-1 K Change 2.

Any height exceeding 160 feet above ground level (167 feet above-méari’sea' level), will result in a substantial
adverse effect and would warrant a Determination of Hazard to' Air Navigation.

This determination expireé on 02/06/2016 unless:

(@) the construction is started (not necessarily completed) and- FAA Form 7460-2, Notice of Actual
Construction or Alteration, is received by this office. ' ; "

(b) extended, revised, or terminated by the issuing office.
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()  the construction is subject to the licensing authority of the Federal Communications Commission -
(FCC) and an application for a construction permit has been filed, as required by the FCC, within
6 months of the date of this determination. In such case, the determination expires on the date
prescribed by the FCC for completion of construction, or the date the FCC denies the application.

NOTE: REQUEST FOR EXTENSION OF THE EFFECTIVE PERIOD OF THIS DETERMINATION MUST
BE E-FILED AT LEAST 15 DAYS PRIOR TO THE EXPIRATION DATE. AFTER RE-EVALUATION

OF CURRENT OPERATIONS IN THE AREA OF THE STRUCTURE TO DETERMINE THAT NO
SIGNIFICANT AERONAUTICAL CHANGES HAVE OCCURRED, YOUR DETERMINATION MAY BE
ELIGIBLE FOR ONE EXTENSION OF THE EFFECTIVE PER1OD.

This determination is based, in part, on the -fo_regomg description which includes specific coordinates , heights,

frequency(ies) and power . Any changes in coordinates , heights, and frequencies or use of greater power will

. void this determination. Any future construction or alteration , including increase to helghts power, or the
addition of other transmitters, requires separate notice to the FAA. :

This determination does include temporary construction equipment such as cranes, derricks, etc., which may be
used during actual construction of the structure. However, this equipment shall not exceed the overall heights as

indicated above. Equipment which has a height greater than the studied structure requires separate notice to the

This determination concerns the effect of this structure on the safe and efficient use of navigable airspace
by aircraft and does not relieve the sponsor of compliance responsibilities relating to any law, ordmance or
regulation of any Federal, State, or local government body.

Any failure or malfunction that lasts more than thirty (30) minutes and affects a top light or flashing obstruction
light, regardless of its position, should be reported immediately to (877) 487-6867 so a Notice to Airmen
(NOTAM) can be issued. As soon as the normal operation is restored, notify the same number,

If we can be of further assistance, please contact our office at (404) 305-7081. On any future correspondence
concerning this matter, please refer to Aeronautical Study Numbet 2014-AS0-6159-OE.

Signature Control No: 219532004-226124421 - (DNE)
Michael Blaich .
Specialist
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, Mail Processing Center o Aeronautical Study No.
Federal Aviation Administration -~ 2014-AS0-6160-OE
Southwest Regional Office '

~ Obstruction Evaluation Group

2601 Meacham Boulevard

Fort Worth, TX 76193

Issued Date: 08/06/2014

Mr. Alan Qjeda
Rilea Group

1000 Brickell Avenue
Suite 1015

Miami, FL. 33131

i DETERMINA_TION OF NO HAZARD TO AIR NAVIGATION **

The Federal Aviation Administration has conducted an aeronautical study under the provisions of 49 U.S.C.,
Section 44718 and if applicable Title 14 of the Code of Federal Regulations, part 77, concerning:

Structure: Building Parco Mare
Location: Dania Beach, FL
Latitude: 26-03-08.69N NAD 83
Longitude: 80-08-00.97W _
Heights: 7 feet site elevation (SE)

160 feet above ground level (AGL)
167 feet above mean sea level (AMSL)

This aeronautlcal study revealed that the structure does not exceed obstructlon standards and would not be a-
hazard to air navigation prov1ded the following condition(s), if any, 1s(are) met:

It is required that FAA Form 7460 2, Notice of Actual Construction or Alteratmn be e-filed any tlme the
project is abandoned or;

__ Atleast 10 days prior to start of construction (7460-2, Part 1)
X . Within 5 days after the construction reaches its greatest height (7460-2, Part 2)

Based on this evaluatlon, marking and lighting are not necessary for aviation safety. However, if marking/
lighting are accomplished on a voluntary basis, we recommend it be installed and maintained in accordance
with FAA Advisory circular 70/7460_-.1 K Change 2.

Any height exceeding 160 feet above ground Ievel (167 feet above mean sea level), will result in a substantial
adverse effect and would warrant a Detenmnatlon of Hazard to Air Navigation.

This determination expires o_n _02/06/2016 unless:

(@) the construction is started (not necessarily completed) and FAA Form 7460-2, Notice of Actual
Construction or Alteration, is received by this office.
(b)  extended, revised, or terminated by the issuing office.
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(c) the construction is subject to the licensing authority of the Federal Communications Commission
(FCC) and an application for a construction permit has been filed, as required by the FCC, within
6 months of the date of this determination. In such case, the determination expires on the date
prescribed by the FCC for completion of construction, or the date the FCC denies the application.

NOTE: REQUEST FOR EXTENSION OF THE EFFECTIVE PERIOD OF THIS DETERMINATION MUST
BE E-FILED AT LEAST 15 DAYS PRIOR TO THE EXPIRATION DATE. AFTER RE-EVALUATION

OF CURRENT OPERATIONS IN THE AREA OF THE STRUCTURE TO DETERMINE THAT NO
SIGNIFICANT AERONAUTICAL CHANGES HAVE OCCURRED, YOUR DETERMINATION MAY BE
ELIGIBLE FOR ONE EXTENSION OF THE EFFECTIVE PERIOD.

This determination is based, in part, on the foregoing description which includes specific coordinates , heights,
frequency(ies) and power . Any changes in cootdinates , heights, and frequencies or use of greater power will
void this determination. Any future construction or alteration , including increase to heights, power, or the
addition of other transmitters, requires separate notice to the FAA.

This determination does include temporary construction equipment such as cranes, derricks, etc., which may be
used during actual construction of the structure. However, this equipment shall not exceed the overall heights as

indicated above, Equlpment which has a height greater than the studied structure requires separate notice to the
FAA.

This determination concerns the effect of this structure on the safe and efficient use of navigable airspace
by aircraft and does not relieve the sponsor of compliance responsibilities relating to any law, ordinance, or
regulation of any Federal, State, or local government body.

Any failure or malfunction that lasts more than thirty (30) minutes and affects a top: light or flashing obstruction .
light, regardless of its position, should be reported immediately to (877) 487-6867 so a Notice to Airmen
(NOTAM) can be issued. As soon as the normal operation is restored, notify the same number.

If we can be of further assistance, please contact our office at (404) 305-7081. On any future correspondence
concerning this matter, please refer to Aeronautical Study Number 2014-AS0-6160-OE.

Signature Control No: 219532005-226124419 (DNE)
Michael Blaich
Specialist
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. Mail Processing Center ' Aeronautical Study No.
b Federal Aviation Administration . 2014-A80-6161-0OE
Southwest Regional Office - '

~ Obstruction Evaluation Group

2601 Meacham Boulevard

Fort Worth, TX 76193

Issued Date: 08/06/2014

Mr. Alan Ojeda

Rilea Group

1000 Brickell Avenue
Suite 1015

Miami, FL, 33131

** DETERMINATION OF NO HAZARD TO AIR NAVIGATION **

The Federal Aviation Administration has conducted an aeronautical study under the provisions of 49 U.S.C.,
Section 44718 and if applicable Title 14 of the Code of Federal Regulatlons part 77, concerning:

Structure: Bu1ldmg Parco Mare
Location: Dania Beach, FL.
Latitude: 26-03-07.77N NAD 83
Longitude: 80-07-3931W
Heights: 7 feet site elevation (SE)

160 feet above ground level (AGL)
167 feet above mean sea level (AMSL)

This aeronautical study revealed that the structure does not exceed obstruction standards and would not be a
hazard to air navigation provided the following condition(s), if any, is(are) met:

It is required that FAA Form 7460-2, Notice of Actual Construction or Alteration, be e-filed any time the
project is abandoned or: :

At least 10 days prior to start of construction (7460-2, Part 1)
_ X Within 5 days after the construction reaches its greatest height (7460-2, Part 2)

Based on this evaluation, marking and lighting are not nec_:es'sary for aviation safety. However, if' marking/

lighting are accomplished on a voluntary basis, we recommend it be installed and maintained in accordance
with FAA Advisory circular 70/7460-1 K Change 2.

Any height exceeding 160 feet above ground level (167 feet above mean sea level), will result in-a substantial
- adverse effect and would warrant a Determination of Hazard to Air Navigation,

This determination expires on 02/06/2016 unless:

(a)  the construction is started (not necessarily completed) and FAA Form 7460-2, Notice of Actual
Construction or Alteration, is received by this office. .

(b) extended, revised, or'terminated by the issuing office.
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(c) the construction is subject to the licensing authority of the Federal Communications Commission
(FCC) and an application for a construction permit has been filed, as required by the FCC, within
6 months of the date of this determination. In such case, the determination expires on the date
prescribed by the FCC for completion of consttuction, or the date the FCC denies the application.

NOTE: REQUEST FOR EXTENSION OF THE EFFECTIVE PERIOD OF THIS DETERMINATION MUST
BE E-FILED AT LEAST 15 DAYS PRIOR TO THE EXPIRATION DATE. AFTER RE-EVALUATION

OF CURRENT OPERATIONS IN THE AREA OF THE STRUCTURE TO DETERMINE THAT NO
SIGNIFICANT AERONAUTICAL CHANGES HAVE OCCURRED, YOUR DETERMINATION MAY BE
ELIGIBLE FOR ONE EXTENSION OF THE EFFECTIVE PERIOD. = -

This determination is based, in part, on the foregoing description which includes specific coordinates ; heights,
frequency(ies) and power . Any changes in coordinates , heights, and frequencies or use of greater power will
void this determination. Any future construction or alteration , including increase to heights, power, or the
addition of other transmitters, requires separate notice to the FAA. '

This determination does include temporary construction equipment such as cranes, derricks, etc., which may be
used during actual construction of the structure. However, this equipment shall not exceed the overall heights as

indicated above. Equipment which has a height greater than the studied structure requires separate notice to the
FAA.

This determination concerns the effect of this structure on the safe and efficient use of navigable airspace
by aircraft and does not relieve the sponsor of compliance responsibilities relating to any law, ordinance, or
regulation of any Federal, State, or local government body.

Any failure or malfunction that lasts more than thirty (30:) minutes and affects a top light or flashing obstruction
light, regardless of its position, should be reported immediately to (877) 487-6867 so a Notice to Airmen

(NOTAM) can be issued. As soon as the normal operation is restored, notify the same number,

If we can be of further assistance, please contact our office at (404) 305-7081. On any future correspondence =
concerning this matter, please refer to Aeronautical Study Number 201 4-AS0-6161-OE. E

Signature Control No: 219532006 226124418 o -~ (DNE)

" Michaet Blaich

Specialist
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a  Mail Processing Center ‘Aeronautical Study No.
AR Federal Aviation Administration - 2014-A80-6162-0F
J ¥ Southwest Regional Office 3 '
Obstruction Evaluation Group

2601 Meacham Boulevard

Fort Worth, TX 76193

Issued Date: 08/06/2014

Mr. Alan Gjeda
Rilea Group

1000 Brickell Avenue
Suite 1015

Miami, FT, 33131

** DETERMINATION OF NO HAZARD TO AIR NAVIGATION **

The Federal Aviation Administration has conducted an aeronautical study under the provisions of 49 U.S.C.,
Section 44718 and if applicable Title 14 of the Code of Federal Regulations, part 77, concerning:

Structure: Building Parco Mare
Location: Dania Beach, FL
Latitude: 26-03-07.77N NAD 83
Longitude: 80-08-00.97W

Heights: 7 feet site elevation (SE)

160 feet above ground level (AGL)
167 feet above mean sea level (AMSL)

This aeronautical study revealed that the structure does not exceed obstruction standards and would not be a

~ hazard to air navigation provided the following condition(s), if any, is(are) met:

It is required that FAA Form 7460-2, Notice of Actual Constructlon or Alteratlon be e-filed any time the
project is abandoned or: :

At least 10 day_é;_prior to start of construction (7460-2, Part 1) -
__X__ Within 5 days after the construction reaches its greatest height (7460-2, Part 2)

Based on this evaluation, marking and lighting are not necessary for aviation safety. However, if marking/

lighting are accomplished on a voluntary basis, we recommend it be 1nstalled and maintained in accordance
with FAA Advisory 01rcular 70/7460-1 K Change 2.

Any height exceeding 160 feet above ground level (167 feet above mean sea level), will result in-a substantial
adverse effect and Would warrant a Determination of Hazard to Air Nav1gat1on

This determination expires on 02/06/2016 unlcss:

(a)  the construction is started (not necessarily completed) and FAA Form 7460-2, Notice of Actual
Construction or Alteration, is received by this office.
(b)  extended, revised, or terminated by the issuing office.
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(c) the construction is subject to the licensing authotity of the Federal Communications Commission
(FCC) and an application for a construction permit has been filed, as required by the FCC, within
6 months of the date of this determination. In such case, the determination expires on the date
prescribed by the FCC for completion of construction, or the date the FCC denies the application.

NOTE: REQUEST FOR EXTENSION OF THE EFFECTIVE PERIOD OF THIS DETERMINATION MUST
BE E-FILED AT LEAST 15 DAYS PRIOR TO THE EXPIRATION DATE. AFTER RE-EVALUATION

OF CURRENT OPERATIONS IN THE AREA OF THE STRUCTURE TO DETERMINE THAT NO
SIGNIFICANT AERONAUTICAL CHANGES HAVE OCCURRED, YOUR DETERMINATION MAY BE
ELIGIBLE FOR ONE EXTENSION OF THE EFFECTIVE PERIOD.

This determination is based, in part, on the foregoing description which includes specific coordinates , heights,
frequency(ies) and power . Any changes in coordinates , heights, and frequencies. or use of greater power will
void this determination. Any future construction or alteration , including increase to helghts power, or the
addition of other transmitters, requires separate notice to the FAA., -

This determination does include.temporary construction equipment such as cranes, derricks, etc., which may be
used during actual construction of the structure. However, this equipment shall not exceed the overall heights as-

indicated above. Equipment which has a height greater than the studied structure requires separate notice to thé -

This determination concerns the effect of this structure on the safe and efficient use of navigable airspace
by aircraft and does not relieve the sponsor of compliance responsibilities relatlng to any law, ordmance or
regulation of any Federal, State, or local government body :

Any failure or malfunction that lasts more than thirty (30) minutes and affects a top light or flashing obstruction
light, regardless of its position, should be reported immediately to (877) 487-6867 so a Notice to Airmen
(NOTAM) can be issued. As soon as the normal operation is restored, notify the same number.

If we can be of further assistance, please contact our office at (404) 305-7081. On any future correspondence
concerning this matter, please refer to Aeronautical Study Number 2014-ASO- 6162 OE.

Signature Control No: 219532007-226124420 " { DNE)
Michael Blaich '

Specialist
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Mail Processing Center Aeronautical Study No.
Federal Aviation Administration _ 2014-AS0-6163-0OE

} Southwest Regional Office - '

Obstruction Evaluation Group

2601 Meacham Boulevard

Fort Worth, TX 76193

_Issuéd- Date: 08/06/2014

Mr. Alan Ojeda
Rilea Group

1000 Brickell Avenue
Suite 1015 .

Miami, FL 33131

**DETERMINATION OF NO HAZARD TO.AIR NAVIGATION FOR TEN[PORARY STRUCTURE**

The Federal Aviation Administration has conducted an aeronautical study under the provisions of 49 U.S.C.,
Section 44718 and if applicable Title 14 of the Code of Federal Regulations, part 77, concerning:

Structure: Crane Crane 0t for Parco Mare
Location: Dania Beach, FL

Latitude: 26-03-09.01N NAD 83
Longitude: 80-07-59.22W

Heights: 7 feet site elevation (SE)

200 feet above ground level (AGL) _
207 feet above mean sea level (AMSL)

This aeronautical study revealed that the temporary structure does not exceed obstruction standards and would
not be a hazard to air navigation provided the following condition(s), if any, is (are) met: -
As a condition to this Determination, the structure is marked/lighted in accordance with FAA Advisory citcular -
70/7460-1 K Change 2, Obstruction Marki_ng and Lighting, flags/red lights - Chapters 3(Marked),4 S(Red) &12.

As a condition to this determination, the temporary structure must be lowered to the ground when not in use and
durmg the hours between sunset and sunrise. :

Any height exceeding 200 feet above ground level (207 feet above mean sea level) w1ll result in a substantlal
adverse effect and would warrant a Determination of Hazard to Air Navigation.

This determination expires on 02/06/2016 unless eXt'endcd revised, or terminatecl by the issuing offioe'. _

NOTE: REQUEST FOR EXTENSION OF THE EFFECTIVE PERIOD OF TI-IIS DETERMINATION MUST
BE E-FILED AT LEAST 15 DAYS PRIOR TO THE EXPIRATION DATE. AFTER RE-EVALUATION

OF CURRENT OPERATIONS IN THE AREA OF THE STRUCTURE TO DETERMINE THAT NO
SIGNIFICANT AERONAUTICAL CHANGES HAVE OCCURRED, YOUR DETERMINATION MAY BE
ELIGIBLE FOR ONE EXTENSION OF THE EFF_ECTIVE PERIOD.

This determination is based, in part, on the foregoing description which includes specific coordinates and -
heights. Any changes in coordinates and/or heights will void this determination. Any future construction or
alteration, including increase to heights, requires separate notice to the FAA.
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This determination does include temporary construction equipment such as cranes, derricks, etc., which may be
used during actual construction of a structure. However, this equipment shall not exceed the overall heights as

indicated above. Equipment which has a height greater than the studied structure requires separate notice to the
FAA. : : '

This determination did not include an evaluation of the permanent structure assoéiatéd-with the use
of this temporary structure. If the permanent structure will exceed Title 14 of the Code of Federal
Regulations, part 77.9, a separate aeronautical study and FAA determination is required.

This determination concerns the effect of this temporary structure on the safe and efficient use of navigable
airspace by aircraft and does not relieve the sponsor of compliance responsibilities relating to any law,
ordinance, or regulation of any Federal, State, or local government body.

Any failure or malfunction that lasts more than thirty (30) minutes and affects a top light or flashing obstruction
light, regardless of its position, should be reported immediately to (877) 487-6867 so a Notice to Airmen
(NOTAM) can be issued. As soon as the normal operation is restored, notify the same number,

A copy of this determination. will be forwarded to the Fed_erai Aviation Administration Flight Procedures Office
if the structure is subject to the issuance of a Notice To Airman (NOTAM).

If you have any questions, please contact our office at (404) 305-7081. On any future correspondence
concerning this matter, please refer to Aeronautical Study Number 2014-AS0-6163-OE

Signature Control No: 219532008-226124564 | ( TMP)
Michael Blaich
Specialist

Attachment(s)
Map(s)
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TOPO Map for ASN 2014-ASO-6163-0E
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Sectional Map for ASN 2014—ASQ—6163-OE
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Mail Processing Center Aeronautical Study No.
Federal Aviation Administration ﬁ 2014-AS0-6164-OFE
Southwest Regional Office

Obstruction Evaluation Group

2601 Meacham Boulevard

Fort Worth, TX 76193

Issued Date: 08/06/2014

Mr. Alan Ojeda
Rilea Group

1000 Brickell Avenue
Suite 1015

Miami, FL 33131

**DETERMINATION OF NO HAZARD TO AIR NAVIGATION FOR TEMPORARY STRUCTURE**

The Federal Aviation Administration has conducted an aeronautical study under the provisions of 49 US.C,,
Section 44718 and if applicable Title 14 of the Code of Federal Regulatlons, part 77 concemlng

Structure: Crane Crane 02 for Parco Mare
Location: Dania Beach, FL

Latitude: 26-03-08.69N NAD 83
Longitude: 80-08-00.97W

‘Heights: 7 feet site elevation (SE)

200 feet above ground level (AGL)
207 feet above mean sea level (AMSL)

This acronautical study revealed that the temporary structure does not exceed obstruction standards and would
not be a hazard to air navigation provided the following condition(s), if any, is (are) met:

As a condition to this D_etermi_nation, the structure is marked/lighted in accordance with FAA Advisory circular
70/7460-1 K Change 2, Obstruetion Marking and Lighting, ﬂags/red lights - Chapters 3(Marked),4,5(Red),&12.

_-As a condition to this determmatlon the temporary structure must be lowered to the ground when not in use and
~ during the hours between sunset and sunrise.

Any height exceeding 200 feet aboVe ground level (207 feet above mean sea level), will result in a substantial
adverse effect and would warrant a Determination of Hazard to Air Navigation.

This determination expires on 02/06/2016 unless extended, revised, or- ferminated by the issuing office.

NOTE: REQUEST FOR EXTENSION OF THE EFFECTIVE PERIOD OF THIS DETERMINATION MUST
BE E-FILED AT LEAST 15 DAYS PRIOR TO THE EXPIRATION DATE. AFTER RE-EVALUATION

OF CURRENT OPERATIONS IN THE AREA OF THE STRUCTURE TO DETERMINE THAT NO
SIGNIFICANT AERONAUTICAL CHANGES HAVE OCCURRED, YOUR DETERMINATION MAY BE
ELIGIBLE FOR ONE EXTENSION OF THE EFFECTIVE PERIOD.

This determination is based, in part, on the foregoing description which includes specific coordinates and
heights. Any changes in coordinates and/or heights will void this determination. Any future construction or
alteration, including increase to heights, requires separate notice to the FAA.
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This determination does include temporary construction equipment such as cranes, derricks, etc., which may be
used during actual construction of a structure. However, this equipment shall not.exceed the overall heights as

indicated above. Equipment which has a height greater than the stud1ed structure requires separate notice to the

This determination did not include an evaluation of the permanenf_structuré_ associated with the use
of this temporary structure. If the permanent structure will exceed Title 14 of the Code of Federal
Regulations, part 77.9, a separate aeronautical study and FAA determination is required.

This determination concerns the effect of this'te'mporary structure on the safe and efficient use of navigable
airspace by aircraft and does not relieve the sponsor of compliance responsibilities relating to any law,
ordinance, or regulation of any Federal, State, or local government body.

Any failure or malfunction that lasts more than thirty (30) minutes and affects a top light or ﬂashing-dbstruction
light, regardless of its position, should be reported immediately to (877) 487-6867 so a Notice to Airmen
(NOTAM) can be issued. As soon as the normal'operation is restored, notify the same n'urnber

A copy of this determination will be forwarded to the Federal Aviation Administration thht Procedures Ofﬁce |
if the structure is subject to the issuance of a Notice To Airman (NOTAM).

If you have any questions, please contact our ofﬁcc at (404) 305-7081. On any future correspondence
concerning this matter, please refer to Aeronautical Study Number 2014-AS0-6164-OF

Signature Control No: 219532009-226124563 : | ( TMP )
Michael Blaich
Specialist

Attachment(s)
Map(s)
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- TOPO Map for ASN 2014-AS0-6164-OE
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Sectional Map for ASN 2014-A80-6164-OE
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GALLION WILSON, LLC

Real Estate Appraisers.and Consultants

November 2, 2012

Mr. Alan Ojeda, President
Darita Beach Developers LLC
1450 Brickell Avenue Suite 1420
‘Miamii, Florida 33131-3449

Re:  Appraisal of the 2.141 acre vacant tract located at 480 E. Dania Beach Boulévard, Dania
Beach
File No: D25-1

Dear Mr. Ojada:

Attached is myappraisal report of the.above referenced property. Based on'the recorded plat, the
subject property contains a site areaof 2,141 acres+/-. The subjectis located on the south side of
E. Dania Beach Boulevard approximately 4.3.miles west of the Aflantic:Ocean, and isithe former
site of the San Souci Hotel. The putpose of the appraisal in the provide an opinion of the market
value of the fee simple interest in the. subject property for usé in deterimining impact fees. The
client and intended user is Dania Beach Developers, LLC.

Subject to the Certificate of Valuation, the Addendum to the Certificate of Valuation, ‘arid the
Assumptions and Limitihg Conditions following, my opinion of market value expressed in terms of
cash as of October 29, 2012, for the 2.441 acre +/- subject property, “as is” in fee-simple estate is
$12.00 per SF of site area, rounded to: :
ONE-MILLION ONE-HUNDRED TWENTY THOUSAND. DOLLARS
' - {$1,120,000) :

Thank you for the opportunity to provide this: appraisal service.

Very truly"you rs,

Edward E. Wilson, ASA
State Certified General Real Estate AppraiserRZ 123 +

EEW/clb
Enclosura

1120:S Federal Highway, Suite B « Fort Lauderdale, Florida: 33316
Phorie; 954.760.4821 Fax: 954.760.4823
E-Mail: eew@galwil.com




Traf Tech

ENGINEERING, INC.

September 24, 2014

Mr. Ashley Bosch

Rilea Group, Inc.

Director of Development

1450 Brickell Avenue, Suite 1420
Miami, FL 33131

Re:  Trip Generation — Parco Mare
Dania Beach, Florida

Dear Ashley:

Per your request, Traf Tech Engineering, Inc. has determined the projected PM peak hour
trips associated with the following two scenarios:

237 Residential Units (Apartments)
o 148 PM peak hour trips

56 Residential Units (Apartments) — Difference Between 237 Units and 181 Units
o 31 PM peak hour trips

The above information is based on information pubhshed in the Institute of
Transportation Engineer’s (ITE) Trip Generation Manual (9 Edition).

Please give me a call if you have any questions.

Py
/ fﬂﬁ}ﬁv.; 2y Tr» i3y
b G G

8400 North University Drive, Suite 309, Tamarac, Flori 3
Tel: (954) 582-0988 Fax: (954) 582-0989




Bermello Ajamil & Partners, Inc.

October 3™, 2014

Corinne Lajoie, AICP, LEED Green Associate
Principal Planner — City of Dania Beach

100 West Dania Beach Boulevard

Dania Beach, Florida 33004

RE:  Green Building Measures Affidavit — Parco Mare Apartment Project

Ms. Corinne,

Architecture
Engineering

Planning

Interior Design
Landscape Architecture

This affidavit is offered to attest that to the best of our abilities, the design team will incorporate appropriate
Green Building Measures into the project plans to pursue each credit identified on the attached narrative and

LEED Checklist. The intent is to achieve LEED Certification requiring a minimum of 40 credits; we are seeking to

achieve a total of 48,

Regards,

el /5L

Todd Osborn, RA, LEED AP
Project Architect

STATE OF FLORIPA

COUNTY OF Miﬁ?\

f
The f Aego@ %; jnstrument was acknowledged before me this % A dayof “¥Y' Oﬁfﬁl 2014 by ___

' it
as fw]@ﬁ [M‘hﬁeﬁ' of B&A, who is persona"y known to me or who has produced ’11 0” vers U w.@

{type of

identification) as identification.

NOTARY'S SEAL:

NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF FLORIDA
{Signature of Notary Taking Acknowledgment)

N1
U e,

{Name of Acknowledger Typed, Printed or Stamped)

tE 0y

Commission Number

"‘" Notary Public - State of Florida
£ My Comm. Expires Jun 25, 2017

SEBASTIAN CANNATA

Commission # FF 031125

0CT 63 4

g P e
Eﬁ‘&@:m“@é%:‘zr{g

Dap artrnant

900 SE 34 Avenue - Suite 203 - Ft Lauderdale - Florida - 33316 - Main 954 467 | 113 - Fax 954 467 1116 %}WWW. bermelloajamil.com



The School Board of Broward County, Florida
PRELIMINARY SCHOOL CAPACITY AVAILABILITY DETERMINATION

PLAT
SBBC-741-2009
County No: 010-MP-09
PARCO MARE (FKA Hobal Plat)

September 23, 2014

Growth Management
Facility Planning and Real Estate Department
600 SE 3rd Avenue, 8th Floor
Fort Lauderdale, Florida 33301
Tel: (754) 321-2177 Fax: (754) 321-2179
www.browardschools.com

b TR HE




PRELIMINARY SCHOOL CAPACITY AVAILABILITY DETERMINATION

PLAT

Date: September 23, 2014 Single-Family: Eiementary: 0
Name: PARCO MARE (FKA Hobal Plat) Townhouse:
SBBC Project Number: SBBC-741-2008 Garden Apartments: Middle: 0
County Project Number: 010-MP-03 Mid-Rise:
Municipality Project Number: TBD High-Rise: ‘237 High: 0
Owner/Developer: Rilea Group, Inc. Mobile Home:
Juriediction: Dania Beach Total: - 237 Total: 4

Comments

District staff initially reviewed and issued a Final School Capacity Availability Determination (SCAD;) Letter for this project on May 13, 2013 for 181 mid rise units, which
vests the project for 8 (5 elamentary, 2 mitdle, and 1 high school} students. The applicant is propesing to revise the project to 237 high rise units, which utilizing the
effective student generation rates, does not generate any public school students. However, this project falls within the boundary of Land Use Plan Amendment
(LUPA) PC 03-6 for a Local Activity Center {LAC) land use designation, which is subject to the mitigation stated in a Tri-Parly Agreemsnt batwaan the City of Dania
Beach, the School Beard and the County. The City subsequently processed LUPA PCT 09-5, which encompassed the previous LAC and established a Regional
Aclivity Center (RAC) land use designation; however, per the recorded Tri-Party Agreement, all residential units located within the ariginal Local Activity Center shall
continue to be bound by the Recorded Educational Mitigation Agreement and the requirements contained therein, including the payment of the student station costs
during environmental review approval of construction plans by the Broward County Davelopment and Environmental Regulation Division.

As such, this project is vested for public schoal concurrency requirements per Section 8.11(b}{1} of the Interlocal Agresment for Public School Facility Planning.

This application is determined to safisfy public schoal concurrency on the basis that the project is vested for public school concurrency requirements. This preliminary
determination shall be valid for 180 days for a maximum of the 237 high rise units praposed in this application and condifioned upon final approval by the applicable
governmental body. As such, this determination will expire on March 21, 2015. This preliminary school concurrency determination shall be deemed to be void unless
prior to the referanced expiration of the Preliminary School Capacity Availability Determination (SCAD), notification of final approval to the District has been provided
andfor an extension of this Preliminary SCAD has been requested in writing and granted by the School District. Upon the District's receipt of sufficient evidence of
final approval which shall specify at the minimum the number, type and bedroom mix for the approved resideniial units, the District will issue and provide a final SCAD
{etter for the approved units.

Students generated are based on the student generation rates contained in the currently adopted Broward County Land Development Code

School Capaclty Avallability Datermination - Preparad by the Facllity Planning and Real Estate Department - The Schocl Board of Broward County, Florida Page 1




SBBC-T41-2009 Meets Public School Concurrency Requirements ] Yes [ INo

e —

sigfatwe”

Lisa Wight
Name

Planner
Title

Schoal Capacity Availability Datermination - Prepared by the Facllity Planning and Real Estate Department - The School Board of Braward County, Florida
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Architecture
Engineering

Planning

Interior Design
Landscape Architeciure

Bermello Ajamil & Partners, Inc.

October 3", 2014

Corinne Lajoie, AICP, LEED Green Associate
Principal Planner — City of Dania Beach

100 West Dania Beach Boulevard
Dania Beach, Florida 33004

RE:  Green Building Measures Affidavit — Parco Mare Apartment Project
Dear Corinne,
This affidavit is offered to certify that Todd Osbom who is a full time employee with Bermelio Ajamil & Partners,

Inc. who is one of our senior Architects in our Fort Lauderdale Office and is a LEED Accredited Professional shall
be assigned to Parco Mare project and shall remain part of the project team throughout its duration.

Scott A. Bakos
Partner, Project Manager

STATE OF FLORI%A n{
COUNTY OF __ Briwg

foregoAng mstru&nent was acknowledged before me this ¥ _day of 2014 by

5"4 October
cd15 -

as f)r“é’feﬁ FMMVW of B&A, who is personaliy known to me or who has produced - Qrvtrs Ccengd
{type of

identification)_as identification.

NOTARY'S SEAL:
NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF FLORIDA
(Signature of Notary Taking Acknowledgment)

‘.muu,,"'

‘,

SEBASTIAN CANNATA

% Notary PubHc - State of Florida

.§ My Comm. Expires Jun 25, 207
76 R GCommission # FF 031125

D

s,

ey

“3:‘15 2,

(Name of Acknowledger Typed, Printed or Stamped)

T 03\

Commission Number

900 SE 34 Avenue - Suite 203 « Ft Lauderdale * Florida - 33316 - Main 954 467 1113 - Fax 954 467 1116 %WWW. bermelloajamil.com




S City of Dania Beach, Fiorida
- Department of Community Development

' ' Planning and Zoning Division
(954) 924-6805 X3643

(954) 922-2687 Fax

Standard Development Application

Administrative Variance
Land Use Amendment
Rezoning. - L . . DateRec'd:
Site Plan o R

Special Exception © Petition No.:
Variance . : e
Other: Plat Note Revislon

XODooooog

THIS APPLICATION WILL NOT BE ACCEPTED UNTIL IT IS COMPLETE AND SUBMITTED WITH ALL
NECESARRY DOCUMENTS. Refer to the application type at the top: of ‘this. form and “Required
Documentation” checkiist to determine the supplemental documents required with-each application. - L
For after the fact applications, the responsible contractor of record shall be present at the board hearing. Their
failure to attend may. impact upon the disposition of your application. As always, the applicant or their
authorized legal agent must be present at all meetings. All projects must also obtain a building permit from
the City Building Division. :For more information please reference the Dania Beach Land Development

Code Part 6, Development Review Procedures and Requirements.

tocation Address: 480 East Dania Beach Boulevard

Lot(s)f_- - Block: _____ Subdivision: _
Recorded Plat Name: Hobal Plat, OR BK 50380 PG 269
Folio Number(s): 5042 35 230010 Legal Description:

Appiicantic_d:nsulta Legal Representative)(circle one) G reéhép_oonMarder Law

Address of Applicant: 200 East Broward Boulevard, Suite '1'8:00,_ Fort:LauderdaIe, FL 33301

Business Telephone_ﬁ_-(954) 527-2609 - Business Telephone 2: '(954:)_'_527-626_6 Fax: (954) 333-}4266
E-mail addréss: Deh'his.Mele@gmlaw.com an.d .'Cynthla.Pasch@‘ gmla'ﬁv.com |
Name of Property O:v\'mer: Dania Beach Develo.p.ers, LLC '

A&dress of Property_Owner: 1450 Brickell Avenu'é', Suite 1420, Miami FL 33131

Business Telephone_:'3:.(305) 3?1-5254 GeiI: (?:36-) 367-5348  Fax: (305) 371-4642

E*planation of Re:q'ﬁest: See attached Plat @ision: request, ' |

For Plats please provide proposed Plat Name for Variances Please attach _Q’ateﬂa_&g{em &s per
Section 625.40 of the Land Development Code. R g

T e,

Prop. Net Acreage: NIA Gross Acreage: 2.165 ‘ Prop. S_ﬁ:uare‘ Footage: 4

Existing Use: Apartments: Proposed Use: Apartments

" 1of4




From the desk of;
Cynthia. A, Pasch, AICP

. - 200 East Broward Boulevard, Suite 1800
reens 00" . a r e rL AW Fort Lauderdale; Florida 3330}
' : ' o Phgne: 35,'4.49.! A l%g

~1% © Faxr954.771.92
m sln}:zo com Direct Phione: 954.527.6268
-gmiaw, Direct Fax: 954,333.4266
‘Email: cynthia.pasch@gmlaw.com

September 30, 2014

Request for Amendment to Hobal Plat
101-MP-09

The Hobal Plat (“Ptat”) contains approximately 2 acres and is generally located
on the south side of Dania Beach BOUIévard_ -. between Southeast 5% Avenue and
Gulfstream Road in the City of Dania Béadﬁ- (‘City"). The Plat was recorjded on
June 10, 2010. The plat note was subsequently revised and the plat is currently
restricted to 181 mid-rise units. | |

The owner has revis'e_d the development plan for Ih.é Plat and is proposing a high
rise development. The -Apblicant: is requesting that the City Cbmmi‘ssion and County
Commiission:approve an :aniéhdmé.nt 1o the note ‘as follows:

This plat is restricted to 237 high rise units.

Aventura | Boca Raton | Ft. Lauderdale | Miami | Naples | Oftando | Port St. Lucie | Tampa | West Paim Besch
29933.0001 :

GM:19711647:1




Is p'roperty owned individuailf, by a corporatidl_i, 'éssociation, or a joint venture?

UTHORIZED REPRESENTATT

I/we are fully aware of the request being made to the City of Dania Beach. If I/We are
unable to be present, I/we hereby authorize Dennis Mele & Cynthia Pasch/ GreenspoonMarder
Law to represent me/us in all matters related to this application. I/we hereby
acknowledge that the applicable fee was established to offset administrative costs and
is not refundable. : ‘ R L

1/we are fully aware that all approvals automatically expire within 12 months of City of
Dania Beach Planning and Zoning Board or City Commission approval, or pursuant to the

expiration timeframe listed in Part 6 of the Dania Beach Land Development Code. :

STATE OF FLORIDA

COUNTY OF DADE o By: Ashley Bosth et 22) =<
The foregoing instrument R (Owner / Agent signature*)

was acknowledged

. BEFORE ME THIS 26" DAY OF, 2014

By

ey Boseat- - -
- (Print name of person acknowledging) - (Joint owner signature 1f applicable)

: “.:;;:'v“,;g;,,,' .. - ESTRELLA M.FERRER
ry Public — State of E > "E i! ) §‘3’ :\ “'é-"-:_" Notary Public - State of Florida:
e ;5_; fru\i :_5: My Gomm. Expires Apr2, 2015
C *—,,;,’,F S Commission # EE 74871
"1,

“6ihi" - Bonded Throwgh National Netary Assn,

Personally known 14' ___or Produced Identiﬁca_tibn

Type of identification produced: __or Drivers License

*If joint ownership, both parties must sign. If partnership, corporation or
association, an authorized officer must sign on behalf of the group. A notarized
letter of authorization from the owner of record must accompany the application

Lif an authorized agent signs for the owner(s),
NO APPLICATION WILL BE AUTOMATICALLY SCHEDULED FOR A MEETING.

ALL APPLICATIONS MUST BE DETERMINED COMPLETE BY STAFF
o BEFORE PROCESSING OCCURS.

20f4




" DANIA BEACH DEVELOPERS LLC |  AmabisEBANK . 436
1450 BRICKELL AVE suu‘re#mzo : BOCARATON - B

MIAMIFL,33131 S © FLORIDA431 Void after 180 Days
| | 634579—670’- 5 |
shkk ONE THOUSAND FIVE HUNDRED AND 00/100 DOLLARS

TO THE

City of Dania Bééqh"“

II'UUDI- 3E||l' I'C]E. '?EJ w5 '?':iSI' *rged LDDDDLSII'

. DATE:09/30/2014  CK#:436 Toransi,soo.OO#**'-Bnuxznania Beach Dev- Paradise 454db—pafa1':
PAYEE:City of Dania Beach{chbw} : . :

‘Property - Account Invoice - Date - - Description ' - .- Amount
- db © 1660-0555 09/29-2014 - 09/29/2014  City of Dania Beach delegation reque . - 1,500,00
- - ' 1,500.00

ORDER OF SRR . o 3 09/30/2014 :_;:_'sl,'s,oo.oo,***__'




City of Dania Beach

AﬁPLICATION TYPE AND FEE SCHEDULE

INCOMPLETE SUBMITTALS ARE NOT ACCEPTABLE FOR REVIEW AND PROCESSING.

The following fees shall apply to all applications for land use plan amendments, rezoning, speclal exception use, variances,

site plans and other zoning related applications. These fees are used to defray staff cost in the evaluation of the proposal.
made and provide for the required notices and public advertisements according to Florida State Statute and the Dania
Beach Land Development Code. - Should any applicant have more than one type of request to the City, the applications
involved should be submitted at the same time. The present City policy is to have concurrent reviews being processed
before the final review and actions by the Planning and.Zoning Board and/or City Commission. It is the abligation of all
applicants to review the appropriate City Codes .and: design standards related. to- their- proposal before making any
application to the City. The standard review process for all development applications are two (2) review cycles. - Any
additional review or public notice required by staff or professional consultants due to the incorrect
interpretation of the Land Development Code will be charged to the applicant as per “Section 685-10 Cost .
Recovery for Development Review” of the Dania Beach Land Development Code. . g

APPLICATION TYPE

FEE

LAND USE

Assignment of Flex Units.or
Acreage

| Filing fee = $4,000.00 plus $5.00 per flex, reserve or LAC/RAC unit or hotel room of-

$100 per acre or portion of such area
Includes Staff processing, 2 review cycles, advertising and notice costs

Change of Land Use Filing fee = $7,000.00, plus $500.00 per acre or portion of area
Inciudes Staff processing, 2:review cycles, advertising and notice costs
ZONING T : 3 = : R

Change of Zoning (Rezoning)

Less than 2 acres - $2,500.00. I
Greater than 2.acres - $6,000.00 - . .. .

-Zoning Code Text Change

Includes Staff processing, 2 review cycles, advertising and notice costs
Changing the fist of Permitted Uses - $6,000.00 . :
General Text - $2,000,00 - B o '

‘PLAT

Includes Staff processing, 2 review cycles, ac'lv:eitisin'g'and notice costs

{Perimeter)  Filing fee = $2550.00 plus $50,00 per acre or portion of such area

| (Subdivision} Filing fee = $2550.00 plus $100.per acre or portion of such area -

[ Delegation-Reguest

Includes Staff processing, 2 review cycles, advertising and.notice costs.

| $1:500:00 ' ‘

SITE PLAN -

Includes Staff processing, 2 review cycles, advertising and notice costs. _

Residential, Hotel, Condo-Hotel, .. ‘
Time-Share, Motel co
S L | Minimom fea = $6,100.00

Eiling fee = $1,000.00 PLUS $10.00 perunt -

Plus retainer for staff/consultant. review, administrative and notice cost $5,000.00

All other uses -

| Includes Staff processing, 2 review cycles, advertt:';irig‘and notice costs

Eiling fee = $1,000.00 PLUS the following:

-} $5.00 : 100 s.f. for 1%:10,000 s.f,, $2.00 : 100 s.f. in excess of 10,000sf
- |- Plus retainer for stafffconsultant review, administrative and notice cost $4,000.00
‘| Minitnum fee = $5,500.00
_| Includes Staff processing, 2 review cycles, advertising and notice costs

Site Plan Revisions

-1 '$2,500.00 - Includes staff processing and up to 2 review cycles,

Additional variances assoclated with any revision to a site plan are charged according to

| the associated variance type.

Extension of Approval(s)
{Site plan, variance, special
exception requests)

1 $1,250.00 ~ Single Extension (PLYS) an additional
'$. 250.00 for each associated approval




City of Dania Beach

APPLICATION TYPE AND FEE SCHEDULE

INCOMPLETE SUBMITTALS ARE -NOT ACCEPTABLE FOR REVIEW AND PROCESSING.
The following fees shall apply to all applications for land use plan-amendmeits, rezoning, special exception use, variances,
site plans and other zoning relatéd applications. These fees are used to:defray staff cost in the evaluation of the proposal
made and provide for the required notices and public advertisements according to Florida State Statute and the Dania
Beach Land Development Code. Should any applicant have more than orie type of request to the City, the applications

involved should be submitted at the same time. The present City policy Is to have concurrent reviews beirg processed
before the final review and actions by the. Planning and Zoning Board and/or-City Commission. Tt is the obligation of all
applicants to review the appropriate City Codes and design standards related to their proposal before making -any
application to the City. The standard review process for-all development applications are two (2) review cycles, Any
additional review or public notice required by staff or professional consultants due to the incorrect.
interpretation of the Land Development Code will be charged to the applicant as per “Section 685-10 Cost:
Recovery for Development Review"” of the Dania Beach Land Development Code., o

| SPECIAL EXCEPTION
SPECIAL EXCEPTION Filing fee = $3,700.00: phis $200.00 per acre or portion of such area
(Excluding cell towers) Inchides Stalf processing, 2 review cycles, advertising and notice costs
SPECIAL EXCEPTION Filing fee = $4,000 - :
{Cellular Towers) Includes Staff processing, 2 review cydles,-advertising and noticé costs:

-Additional Resubmittal
{In addition to the standard {2} review cycles)

Any additional review or public natice required by staff or professional.consultants Aua to the
negligence of the applicant will be charged to'the applicant as per-Article 685-10 Cost recovery
for Development Review of the Dania Beach Land Davelopment Code.. B

VARIANCES, APPEALS & WAIVERS

Administrative, Single Family $ 300,00
Administrative, all other $ 50000
Single Family/Community Facility 1 $ 49000
Duplex | $1,050.00
Triplex $1,150.00
Multifamily, Hotel, Condo-Hotel (per ' .
vatiance) $2,300.00
Norires. (pervariance) $2,000.00
Wall Sign _ $ 700.00
Monument Sign $1,200.00
Pole Sign (As permitted) $2,400.00
Appeal (single family & comm fac) $ 650.00
Appeal (all other uses) $1,925.00
Dumpster Appeal to Com. Dev, Dir. $ 200,00
Dumpster Appeal to City Com:;. $ 500,00
Alcoholic Beverage Variance. $1,250.00
Mobility $1,400.00
Trafficway Waiver $4,000.00
Vacation -~ Road/Easement  $3,500.00
Alcohol Extended Hours:

License Application $2,250.00
Alcoholic Beverage Waiver . $1,000.00
Zoning Review: State Liquor License & 50.00

Qutdoor Seating/Dinning $ _100.00
Assisted Living Facility $ 65.00
CRA Grant Application : $ 800,00

UNSPECIFIED

$_500.00 PLUS any outside costs incurred by the city as per “Section 685-10"

Revised - 8:23-11 As per City Commission Approval Resolution #2011-000

4o0fd
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NGTICE OF PUBLIC HEARINGS
CITY OF DANIA BEACH, FLORIDA
A Pubilic Hearing will be conducted by
the City of Dania Baach City Commission
meeting on the following date:

DATE Tuosday, October 28, 2014

TIME: 7:00 M. OF 88 500n thoreafter as
the same may be heard

BLACECHY Commission Chambers
Diania goach Admiristrative Centyr

100 West Dania Beach Blvd,

Dapia Begch, FL 33004

SURIECT.  SP-85-14- The applicant,
Bermelio, Ajamil & Partners, inc, S
roquesting she plan modificationap- -
provat for the constriection of & 237 unit,
14-stiry, residential development at
property located at 480 East Dania Beach
Boulevart.

4 RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COMMISSION
OF THE CITY OF DANIA BEACH, FLORIDA,
APPROVING THE SITE PLAN MODIFICA-
THOM REQUEST (SP-85-14) SUBMIFTED

BY BERMELLO AJAMIL & PARTNERS,

INC., REPRESENTING THE PROPERTY
OWNER, DANIA BEACH DEVELOPMENT,
LLC, FOR PROPERTY LOCATED AT 480
EAST DANIA BEACH BOULEVARD INTHE

ELFTLP e TR A B KRS TAI & 54 i FLITOGG STELE da e
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Public Meeting
B Y B3 ERANEY BEALH, FHUAMILIENG LUK
CORFLICTS; FURTHER, PROVIDING FORAN
EFFECTIVE DATE.

Copies of Hie proposed requests are
available for viewing in the Community
Bevelopment Departmant, 100 West
Dania Beach Botilevand, Dania Beach,
Florida, and may be inspected by the
public guring normal busingss hours. For
more inforrmation please call the Planning
Eivision at {954) $24-6805 X3643.

in acoargance with the Americans With
Disabifities Act, persons needing assis-
tance to partivipate in apy of these pro-
ceadings showid contact the City Clerk's
offioe, 100 W. Dania Beach Bivd, Dapia
Baach, FL 33004, {954) 924-6800 X3523,
atfoast 48 howrs prior 10 the meeting.

Please be advised that If a perspn de-
cides to appeal any decision raade by
toca Blonning Agoney, the Planning and
Zoning Board or the City Commission
with respert 10 any matier considerad
at this fiearing. such persor vall nead &
verbatim record of the proceedings and
for thiz perpose such person may need to
ensure that & varbatim record of the pro-
ceadings is made, which record inciudes
the testimony and evidence upon which
the appeal is to based. The city does not
provide or prapare such recort pursiant
s 284.0105.

Comrasty Development Bepartment -
PlarHng DRAsIcn
10172014
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NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARINGS
CITY OF DANIA BEACH, FLORIDA

A Public Hearing will be conducted by the City of Dania Beach City Commission meeting on the
following date:

DATE: Tuesday, October 28,2014

TIME: 7:00 p.m. or as soon thereafter as the same may be heard

PLACE: City Commission Chambers
Dania Beach Administrative Center
100 West Dania Beach Blvd.
Dania Beach, FL. 33004

SUBJECT:  SP-85.14 - The applicant, Bermello, Ajamil & Partners, Inc., is requesting site
plan modification approval for the construction of a 237 unit, 14-story, residential
development at property located at 480 East Dania Beach Boulevard.

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF DANIA
BEACH, FLORIDA, APPROVING THE SITE PLAN MODIFICATION
REQUEST (SP-85-14) SUBMITTED BY BERMELLO AJAMIL &
PARTNERS, INC., REPRESENTING THE PROPERTY OWNER, DANIA
BEACH DEVELOPMENT, LLC, FOR PROPERTY LOCATED AT 480 EAST
DANIA BEACH BOULEVARD IN THE CITY OF DANIA BEACH;
PROVIDING FOR CONFLICTS; FURTHER, PROVIDING FOR AN
EFFECTIVE DATE.

Copies of the proposed requests are available for viewing in the Community Development
Department, 100 West Dania Beach Boulevard, Dania Beach, Florida, and may be inspected by

the public during normal business hours. For more information please call the Planning Division
at (954) 924-6805 x3643.

In accordance with the Americans With Disabilities Act, persons needing assistance to
participate in any of these proceedings should contact the City Clerk’s office, 100 W. Dania

Beach Blvd, Dania Beach, FL 33004, (954) 924-6800 x3623, at least 48 hours prior to the
meeting.

Please be advised that if a person decides to appeal any decision made by Local Planning
Agency, the Planning and Zoning Board or the City Commission with respect to any matter
considered at this hearing, such person will need a verbatim record of the proceedings and for
this purpose such person may need to ensure that a verbatim record of the proceedings is made,
which record includes the testimony and evidence upon which the appeal is to based. The city
does not provide or prepare such record pursuant to f.s. 286.01035.

Community Development Department - Planning Division
Publish: Friday, October 17, 2014




504235000252

DANIANS CORP

PO BOX 606 :
DANIA BEACH, FL 32004

504235210010

555 DANIA BEACH LLC

135 E DANIA BEACH BLVD STE 2
DANIA BEACH, FL 33004

504235050010

RYAN VENTURES LTD

700 E DANIA BCHBLVD FLR 3
DANIA BEACH, FL 33004

—ar

BARBARA SCHLESINGER REV TR
SCHLESINGER,BARBARA TRSTEE ETAL
1212 SE 3 AVE

FORT LAUDERDALE, FL 33316

504235000360

IMD ENVESTMENTS INC
768 E DANIA BEACH BLVD
DANIA BEACH, FL 33004

LAWRENCE O TURNER JR REV TR
ROACH,MARY ANN TURNER ETAL
2349 NE30CT

LIGHTHOUSE POINT, FL 33064

BROWARD COUNTY

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
115 S ANDREWS AVE RM 326

FORT LAUDERDALE, FL 33301

504235230010

DANIA BEACH DEVELOPERS L1C
1450 BRICKELL AVE STE 1420
MIAMI, FL 33131

DANIANS SOUTH CONDOMINIUM
ASSOC INC % DANIANS CLUBHOUSE
501 E DANIA BEACH BLVD

DANIA BEACH, FL 33004




